
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 20th July, 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Members: Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil

Cllr Holway

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 8

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 22 June 2017

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 9 - 146

6.  Governance & Risk Aspects of the Proposed Commercial 
Property Acquisition Strategy 

147 - 158



Audit 22.6.17

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 22 JUNE 2017

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr I Bramble * Cllr J A Pearce (Chairman)
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr J T Pennington (Vice-Chairman)
* Cllr T R Holway

Members also in attendance:

Cllrs H D Bastone, M J Hicks, N A Hopwood and S A E Wright

Item No Minute
Ref No below 
refers

Officers and Visitors in attendance

All 
Items

Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development); Group Manager – Customer First and 
Support Services; Section 151 Officer; Devon Internal 
Audit Partnership Managers; Case Management 
Manager (Support Services); COP Lead (Housing, 
Revenue and Benefits); and Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services

A.1/17 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

A.2/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made.

A.3/17 KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER

The Committee considered correspondence from KPMG that confirmed the 
audit work and fee that the organisation proposed for the 2017/18 financial 
year.

The Chairman advised the Committee that apologies had been received for 
this meeting from KPMG representatives.  

In their absence, the Chairman proceeded to read the following summary 
points on behalf of KPMG:



Audit 22.6.17

- A single page, letter style report had been issued (rather than a full 
report) as KPMG was happy with the progress of the audit thus far and 
had identified no issues of concern that they felt warranted immediate 
communication to the Committee;

- The audit had progressed in line with KPMG expectations and all 
expected work was completed at the interim visit;

- KPMG had not identified any changes to either the financial statement 
or Value for Money risks set out in its External Audit Plan;

- To date, KPMG had identified a control deficiency which related to the 
documentation of monthly checks undertaken in relation to Housing 
Benefit payments.  The completion of these checks had not been 
recorded, so we were unable to place reliance upon them; and

- Whilst KPMG did not benchmark the results of its audits across clients, 
a degree of comfort could be taken from the fact that KPMG had issued 
a letter rather than a full report.  Whilst such letters were issued to a 
number of clients, it was also not uncommon for KPMG to identify 
issues that required it to issue a full interim report.  It was confirmed 
that no such issues were identified at South Hams.

A.4/17 KPMG INTERIM AUDIT LETTER 2016/17
.
The Committee was also presented with the KPMG Interim Audit Letter for 
2016/17 and, with no issues being raised on its contents, proceeded to 
move to the next agenda item.

A.5/17 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN PROGRAMME 2017/18

Members gave consideration to a report that presented the suggested 
timetable for the agenda items that would be considered by the Committee 
during the 2017/18 Financial Year

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Having sought clarification, Members were given assurances that there 
remained the ability to add agenda items to the Work Programme 
during the course of the year.  In light of this response, it was agreed 
that, in the event of any Committee Members wishing to request 
inclusion of any additional agenda items, then these should be raised 
with the Section 151 Officer;

(b) a Member requested that items be added in relation to ‘Commercial 
Services – Budgetary Control’ and ‘Governance of the Dartmouth 
Lower Ferry Service Review’.  To avoid any potential duplication with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel, it was agreed that the Section 151 
Officer would meet with interested Members outside of this meeting to 
discuss these requests further ;



Audit 22.6.17

(c) A Member highlighted that the work programme had omitted a request 
made at the previous Committee meeting on 23 March 2017.  At the 
last meeting, officers gave a commitment to report back to the 
Committee at its meeting on 21 September 2017 to outline the 
safeguards that had been put in place with regard to the Council 
pursuing its debtors (Minute A.32/16 refers).

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee Work Programme for the Financial Year 
2017/18 be approved, subject to inclusion of the comments 
recorded in the minutes above.

A.6/17 SHARED SERVICES METHODOLOGY 2016/17

The Committee considered a report that presented the methodology for the 
apportionment of costs (predominantly staffing costs) between the Council 
and West Devon Borough Council.  

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) support for the report.  In thanking officers for producing the report, 
Members felt that its content would help the Committee greatly in 
fulfilling its role;

(b) clarity around staffing numbers.  In the future, the Committee requested 
that additional information be included that outlined whether or not the 
staffing numbers were full-time equivalents and temporary or 
permanent resources. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the methodology of the shared services apportionment of 
costs between the Council and West Devon Borough Council 
(as outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
approved.

A.7/17 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17

The Committee considered a report that presented the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2016/17.  The report stated that the 
purpose of the AGS was to provide evidence of a continuous review of the 
Council’s internal control and risk management process, to provide 
assurance as to their effectiveness and to identify actions being taken or 
planned to address any key weaknesses identified. 



Audit 22.6.17

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the procurement process undertaken by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) Ltd.  The Committee was informed that, following 
the procurement process, KPMG had not been shortlisted to be the 
Council’s External Auditor from 2018/19 onwards;

(b) the Council’s Transitional Improvement Board (TIB).  The Case 
Management Manager (Support Services) updated the Committee on 
the role, purpose and remit of the TIB.  In particular, the TIB had been 
focusing its recent efforts on making improvements to processes 
primarily by virtue of removing existing barriers and blockages to 
progress in the Development Management; Environmental Health and 
Waste service areas.  A Member reminded the Committee that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel was due to consider a report that focused 
on the T18 Payback period and he asked that the officer comment 
whereby it was not anticipated that Members would be asked to 
approve any more additional transitional resources funding should be 
formally recorded;

(c) capacity issues in the planning enforcement service.  In response to 
Member concerns, officers advised that an operational decision had 
been made to increase capacity within the planning enforcement 
service and that this would be funded through a reallocation of existing 
resources.  In addition, the Committee noted that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel had requested that it receive an update report on the 
service at its meeting on 27 July 2017.  Members welcomed this 
response and took reassurance that this was an example of how 
officers were now shaping the Future Operating Model to fit the 
organisation.

Before the AGS was approved, the Committee did request that 
reference be added to the Council decision on 25 February 2016 
(Minute 65/15 refers) to increase resources in the Planning 
Enforcement service;

(d) the proposed Commercial Property Investment Strategy.  In light of the 
Executive Forward Plan indicating that the draft Strategy would be 
considered by the Executive at its meeting on 20 July 2017, a Member 
expressed his deep reservations.  Before a final decision was taken in 
this regard, the Member emphasised the importance of all Members 
being wholly satisfied that appropriate controls and exit strategies were 
in place.  In reply, officers acknowledged these concerns and gave an 
assurance that these points would all be covered in the published 
Executive report.  Nonetheless, the Committee requested that it 
consider the risk and governance aspects of the Executive report at its 
next meeting on 20 July 2017 to ensure that it was satisfied with these 
aspects prior to a decision ultimately being taken at the Special Council 
meeting on 27 July 2017;



Audit 22.6.17

(e) the Devonwide Business Rates Pool.  Since the significant business 
rates appeal had been settled in March 2017, Members were informed 
that a report would be presented to Members in due course that would 
recommend that the Council be reinstated into the Devonwide Pool.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the processes adopted for the production of the 
2016/17 Annual Governance Statement be endorsed;

2. That the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of 
Internal Audit be endorsed;

3. That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 
and the supporting evidence (as outlined in the presented 
agenda report) be approved and signed off by the Leader 
of Council and the Executive Director (Strategy and 
Commissioning), subject to reference being added to the 
Council decision on 25 February 2016 to increase 
resources in the planning enforcement service; and

4. That the Committee be presented with the risk and 
governance aspects of the Community Property 
Investment Strategy report at its next meeting on 20 July 
2017.

A.8/17 BUDGET BOOK 2017/18

Members considered a report that presented the Budget Book for 2017/18.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Subject to revisions to the budget headings (e.g. to include the title: 
‘Changes to Medium Term Financial Strategy and Salaries’) and the 
inclusion of some explanatory supporting notes, the Committee 
welcomed the content and format of the Budget Book for 2017/18;

(b) Members were advised that officers anticipated that there would be 
fewer virements necessary in the future;

(c) The Committee recognised that a significant amount of work had been 
undertaken to provide more clarity in the Council’s budget lines and 
Members were of the view that the revised format would enable them to 
better understand the finer details of the budget;

(d) It was noted that, upon closure of the accounts, Members would be 
presented with a list of variations that outlined the budget against actual 
spend;



Audit 22.6.17

(e) As time progressed, a Member felt that it would be beneficial for an 
interactive budget book to be developed;

(f) Officers provided an explanation to an interested Member who 
specifically queried the additional expenditure arising from the 
Commercial Services salary budget and the reduced savings from the 
waste round review.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the content of the Budget Book for 2017/18 be endorsed, 
subject to inclusion of changes to the headings and supporting 
notes.

A.9/17 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

The Committee considered a report that summarised the work undertaken 
by the Council’s Internal Audit team during 2016/17.  In addition, the report 
sought to review the performance of the Internal Audit service and to provide 
an audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the findings of the Housing Benefit follow-up audit.  At the request of the 
Chairman, the COP Lead for Housing, Revenues and Benefits provided 
an update to the Committee.  In so doing, assurances were given that, 
as soon as the Council had been made aware of a change of 
circumstances, claims were immediately suspended.  It was recognised 
that there was a need for greater resilience in this service area and 
Case Managers were currently in the process of being upskilled.  In 
reply, Members stated that, since these findings often affected the most 
vulnerable members of the community, then it was essential for the 
issue of service resilience to be addressed swiftly;

(b) the ability to draw comparisons.  In the future, a Member felt it would be 
helpful for previous Audit Opinions to also be included to enable for the 
Committee to draw (any) comparisons;

(c) the Health and Safety audit review.  To counter the identified gap 
analysis following the review, the Committee was advised that a cross-
service ‘Virtual Community Of Practice’ had been established that was 
addressing issues such as staff training, lone working and the reporting 
of near misses.

In her conclusion, the Chairman advised the Committee that this would be 
the last meeting for the Internal Audit Manager and, on behalf of the wider 
membership, she thanked her for her hard work and wished her every 
success for the future.



Audit 22.6.17

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That it be endorsed that overall and based upon work 
performed during 2016/17, and that of our experience from 
previous year’s audits, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion 
is of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework; 
and

2. That the satisfactory performance and achievements of the 
Internal Audit Team during 2016/17 report be supported.

(Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.10 pm) 
                                                                                                       ________________

Chairman





Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 20 July 2017

Title: Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/2017

Portfolio Area: Support Services

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Pauline Henstock Role: Finance Business Partner

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377

Email: Pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for the financial year ended 31 
March 2017 be endorsed.

1. Executive summary 

1) The report advises Members that an over spend of £45,000 was 
generated in 2016/2017 which was funded from the General Fund 
Balance (un-earmarked revenue reserve). The level of this reserve 
stands at £1.8 million at 31 March 2017.

2) The Narrative Statement to the Accounts gi
[...]
tle: Governance & Risk Aspects of the Proposed 
Commercial Property Acquisition Strategy 

Portfolio Area: Strategy & Commissioning

Cllr Keith Wingate 

Wards Affected: All

Author: Darren 
Arulvasagam

Role: Business Development Group 
Manager

Contact: Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861222

Recommendations:  

That the Committee ACKNOWLEDGE the risks and REVIEW & 
ENDORSE the proposed governance arrangements relating to the 
implementation and management of the Council’s proposed 
commercial property acquisition strategy.

1.0 Executive summary 
1.1. This report has been prepared in response to the request by Audit Committee 

at its meeting held 22nd June 2017.
1.2. It sets out the background and rationale behind the need for a commercial 

property acquisition strategy, details about the National Audit Office’s 
investigation into Local Authority Property Investment and explains some of 
the national context.  

1.3. Additionally, this report sets out the process by which properties would be 
sourced and acquired and then actively managed, focussing on the risks 
identified and mitigated, the strategy that will be pursued, along with the 
governance and monitoring arrangements.

1.4. This report does not require Audit committee to approve the proposed 
strategy and its implementation.  A separate report entitled “Commercial 
Property Acquisition Strategy” is due to be presented to the Executive on 20th 
July 2017 and contains those recommendations. It is recommended that 
report is read in conjunction with this report.

2.0 Rationale for Acquisition Strategy 
2.1 The overall acquisition quantum and proposed strategy as detailed in the 

“Commercial Property Acquisition Strategy” report to Executive, due to be 
presented on 20th July 2017, is designed to provide sufficient income to cover 
a meaningful proportion of the predicted budget gap. A fund of £75m should 
provide an expected return in excess of £585k per annum, whereas a fund of 
£25m should 
[...]
t: 

‘The Department for Communities and Local Government expects authorities 
to become more ‘entrepreneurial’ as it encourages local government to 
become largely self-financing. But we are concerned that the Department 
appears complacent about the risks to local authority finances, council tax 
payers and local service users arising from the increasing scale and changing 
character of commercial activities across the sector.’ 

‘The Department does not have good enough information to understand the 
scale and nature of authorities’ commercial activities or which authorities are 
placing themselves at greatest risk and it does not use the information it does 
have to give it a cumulative picture of risks and pressures across the sector.’

‘Local authorities are increasingly making commercial capital investments 
aimed at generating revenue income, for example by purchasing properties to 
lease to businesses, developing houses for market rent, and developing 
commercial units. Oversight of these new commercial activities will require 
skills of elected members that may be in short supply in some authorities.’ 
‘Already some authorities are less confident than others about members’ 
ability to provide strategic oversight of the sustainability of capital 
programmes. Members receive support from officers but these new ventures 
may require specialist skills and experience that have not been needed by 
officers in the past. The market value of the commercial skills and experience 
required is not a good fit with local authority pay scales’. 

3.4 South Hams benefits from employing several officers who have significant 
experience of acquiring, managing and disposing of multi-million pound 
commercial properties, both in the private and public sector.  It is therefore 
very well-placed to act as an intelligent client to implement the proposed 
strategy.

4.0 Local Authorities as Property Investors
4.1 The use of property to provide an income stream is becoming more po
[...]
.3 The capital value of any property can go down as well as up, and therefore 
the capital redeemed at the end of the investment could be less than the sum 
initially invested. This investment strategy is based on revenue income and 
capital value increases have not been factored into the financial calculations.

6.4 A drop in capital value would only affect the Council’s cash flow position if it 
chose to dispose of the investment whilst the value was less than at 
acquisition. However, using PWLB to fund a purchase means lending is not 
secured against the property and so the Council could opt to lose money on 
one property if the overall capital value of the portfolio is greater than the lost 
capital value. 

6.5 The strategy and business plan allow for the costs needed to acquire and 
manage the portfolio, e.g. acquisition, disposal, maintenance and 
management. The strategy looks to mitigate risks by setting specific criteria 
for purchases and necessary due diligence must be completed before any 
purchase. 

6.6 It requires 11-18 assets to reduce "diversifiable risk" by a factor of 90%. The 
optimal number of properties for any portfolio is 15-20 reducing risk by 95%. 
("What's in a number?" CBRE global investor research 2015)

6.7 The target yield, less costs, will comfortably outperform the current investment 
returns achieved by the Council in other treasury management activity.

6.8 External legal advice has been taken.  The Council’s Monitoring Officer and 
Commercial Lawyer are content that the proposed strategy is in line with the 
powers that are available to the Council, having obtained and considered 
counsel opinion.

6.9 There is a risk of challenge - but in the event of said challenge being upheld, 
which is in itself a lengthy process, officers have been advised the Council 
would not be forced to unwind any acquisition.  Instead, it would likely need to 
cease any further implementation of the strategy and may be required to 
transfer ownership
[...]
 acquisition costs or unallocated 
reserves, the main source of financing of these transactions will come from 
borrowing.  Market rates are, at this time, at an historic low and forecast to 
continue at these levels for at least another couple of years. 

9.2 By way of an example the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), which is the 
traditional source of borrowing for local government, has seen an average 
borrowing rate over the last 22 years of 4.46%.  SHDC has been quoted a 
rate of 2.37% for a 40 year borrowing term.  

9.3 The actual rate that will be obtained differs from day to day and the s151 
officer will take treasury management advice before completing any borrowing 
to enable the implementation of the proposed strategy.  

9.4 The Commercial Property Acquisition Strategy report to Executive, due to be 
presented on 20th July 2017 contains further detail about financing property 
acquisitions.

10.0 Governance Process
10.1 The Council’s ‘Invest to Earn’ group will oversee the investment of the £80m 

fund proposed.   It is envisaged that this group will meet regularly during the 
acquisition phase of the implementation strategy and then at regular intervals 
once the portfolio is established.

10.2 It is important to note that the ‘Invest to Earn’ group and the s151 Officer will 
be bound by the overall parameters of the Commercial Property Acquisition 
Strategy when making purchase decisions. This should give Council 



confidence that the business case for each property acquisition has met a 
minimum level of security and return as defined within the strategy. 

10.3 The strategy is not time limited (see Appendix A of the Commercial Property 
Acquisition Strategy report to Executive, due to be presented 20th July 2017).  
It is anticipated it could take up to two years to complete the portfolio build.  
Once the portfolio has been completed up to this level, the ongoing 
management and monitoring of the portfolio will fall under normal 
arrangements, unl
[...]
if through the due 
diligence or negotiation process, any of the purchase criteria parameters are altered by +/- 15% 
(relative to the measure).  This may necessitate the rescinding the bid or a recommendation to 
Council to alter the acquisition strategy. 

 The appointed chair must vote in line with the ‘Invest to Earn’s’ group decision when 
representing the group

Review:
 The group will review the relevance and value of its work and the terms of reference every year, 

with the first review due in January 2018

 The group may elect to undertake a review ahead of this time if it so chooses.

Meetings:
 Meetings will be chaired by one of the group members. A vote for chair will take place at the first 

meeting with each elected Member having one vote.  In the case of a tie, the Leader of the 
Council will have the casting vote.  The role of chair will be reviewed annually.  

 Meetings will be convened as and when required and held at least 4 times a year

 The Group Manager, Business Development will act as secretariat for the meetings and will be 
responsible for the circulation of an agenda and papers before each meeting


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	Appendix A - Draft Statement of Accounts
	Appendix B - Annual Governance Statement 2016-17

	6 Governance & Risk Aspects of the Proposed Commercial Property Acquisition Strategy
	Appendix 1 - SHDC Invest to Earn Working Group – Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 20th July, 2017 at 2.00 pm at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Holway

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Hicks
Cllr Tucker Cllr Wingate

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Section 151 Officer
Group Manager – Business Development
Solicitor (Commercial Contracts & 
Procurement)
Finance Business Partner

10. Minutes 
A.10/17
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

11. Declarations of Interest 
A.11/17
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.



12. Urgent Business 
A.12/17
The Chairman advised that she had agreed for one item of urgent 
business to be raised at this meeting that was entitled: ‘Treasury 
Management Strategy 2017/18’.  This item had been deemed urgent in 
light of the matter being scheduled for consideration at the Special 
Council meeting on 27 July 2017 and would be considered as agenda 
item 7 (Minute A.15/17 below refers).  

13. Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
A.13/17
The Committee considered a report that advised of an overspend 
amounting to £45,000 that was generated in 2016/17 and that had 
been funded from the General Fund Balance.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) When analysing the budget variations, Members were of the view 
that it would be beneficial for the headings to be indicatively split 
into those that were associated with statutory services and those 
linked to discretionary services;

(b) A Member reiterated previously raised concerns in relation to the 
size of the variations arising from the Council’s waste service.  In 
wishing to put down a marker, the Committee stated the 
importance of the service issues being resolved by the Council;

(c) With regard to the impairment and downward book valuations 
reducing by £448,000, the Committee requested a more detailed 
breakdown of this total;

(d) Officers confirmed that the amendments that were initially 
suggested by the Committee to the draft Annual Government 
Statement at its last meeting (Minute A.6/17 refers) had been 
included in this updated version.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft 
Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2017 be endorsed.

14. Governance & Risk Aspects of the Proposed Commercial 
Property Acquisition Strategy 
A.14/17
Following a request made by the Committee (Minute A.7/17 refers), 
Members considered a report that outlined the risk and governance 



aspects associated with the proposed Commercial Property Acquisition 
Strategy.

In discussion, it was apparent that the Committee had serious 
reservations over these aspects of the proposed Strategy and, in so 
doing, Members made particular reference to:-

(a) the lack of adequate provision for investment in a variety of 
differing asset classes.  A Member stated his view that the Strategy 
was not sufficiently addressing the need to invest in a spread of 
different asset classes in order to ensure that risk was mitigated as 
far as was practically possible.  The Committee also requested that 
it be in receipt of the research paper produced by CBRE Global that 
was referred to in the presented agenda report entitled: ‘What’s in 
a number?  How to achieve the optimum portfolio size?';

(b) skills and capacity.  In light of the competitive nature of the 
industry, Members sought reassurance and an explanation on the 
statement in the presented agenda report that ‘South Hams 
benefits from employing several officers who have significant 
experience of acquiring, managing and disposing of multi-million 
pound commercial properties, both in the private and public 
sector.’   Furthermore, Members queried the appointments process 
adhered to for the Invest to Earn Working Group and felt that, in 
the event of the Strategy being approved, the Terms of Reference 
and the Composition of the Group should be reviewed.  Once this 
review had been undertaken, the Committee was also strongly of 
the view that its membership should then be revisited and 
determined on a ‘fit for purpose’ basis akin to the process adopted 
by the Salcombe Harbour Board;

(c) the risk of legal challenge.  Whilst the report highlighted that there 
was a risk of legal challenge, the view was expressed that the 
emphasis on this particular risk had been significantly underplayed;

(d) the risk associated with a drop in capital value (e.g. Brexit impact, 
local economy implosion and market downturn).  Such was the 
climate of uncertainty at present, that Members were adamant that 
the score associated with this risk should be increased from a 
definition of ‘manage’ to ‘escalate’.  As a general point on the risk 
analysis of the Strategy, the Committee raised further queries over 
some of the associated scores.  As a consequence, the Committee 
concluded that these changes would necessitate an updated Risk 
Analysis being produced and circulated to all Members of the 
Council before the Special meeting on 27 July 2017;

(e) the anticipated low profit margins when comparing costs with 
yields.  A Member highlighted the risk associated with a reduction 
in rental income (void / tenant default / tenant liquidation) and was 
of the view that such an income stream was too unpredictable to 
warrant his support of the Strategy;

(f) the exit strategies.  Members were also dissatisfied at the lack of 



information concerning exit strategies arising from both the 
purchase of each individual Commercial Property and the loan 
commitment;

(g) regular reviews of the Strategy.  In the event of the Strategy being 
approved by the Council, Members emphasised the importance of 
regular reviews being undertaken during each tranche of the 
project.

In response to these reservations, officers attempted to allay a number 
of the concerns expressed and reminded the Committee that the 
Strategy had been designed to provide a sufficient income stream to 
cover a meaningful proportion of the Council’s predicted budget gap . 
Nonetheless, Committee Members remained unanimous in their 
concerns over the risk and governance aspects of the proposed 
Strategy and wished for these views to be reflected in a resolution that 
would be presented to the Special Council meeting on 27 July 2017 
and it was consequently PROPOSED and SECONDED and put to the 
vote declared CARRIED:

RESOLVED

That the Audit Committee:

1. has considered the Council’s draft Commercial 
Property Acquisition Strategy and expresses its 
particular concerns that the risks attached to the 
following areas have not been adequately addressed 
or mitigated:

(a) The Exit Strategies arising from both the 
purchase of each individual Commercial Property 
and the loan commitment;

(b) The Strategy not making adequate provision for 
investment in a variety of different asset classes; 
and

(c) The anticipated low profit margins when 
comparing costs with yields;

2. requests that an updated Risk Analysis of the 
Strategy be produced and circulated to all Members 
of the Council before its meeting on 27 July 2017; 
and

3. RECOMMEND to Council that the Terms of 
Reference and Composition of the Council’s Invest to 
Earn Member Working Group be reviewed, with 
Working Group Members then being appointed to 
serve on a newly constituted Group on a ‘fit for 
purpose’ basis. 



15. Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 

A.15/17
As previously advised (Minute A.12/17 above refers), the Committee 
considered (for information purposes) an urgent report that sought 
ultimate Council approval of a revised Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategies for 2017/18 together with their associated 
prudential indicators.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Members acknowledged that the proposed revisions to these 
Strategies were wholly dependent upon the approval of the 
Commercial Property Acquisition Strategy;

(b) In light of inflation rising, some surprise was expressed at the 
interest rate forecast figures contained in the agenda report.  In 
response, the Section 151 Officer advised that the published 
figures had been obtained by Capita Asset Services (the Council’s 
appointed Treasury Advisor) only the day before this Committee 
meeting.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the report be noted. 

The Meeting concluded at 4.40 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


